

# SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DANIEL ANDREW LINTON,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S080054

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR 22 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Riverside County Superior Court Case No. CR 60158  
The Honorable Gordon R. Burkhardt, Judge

## RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
GARY W. SCHONS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
ANNIE FEATHERMAN FRASER  
Deputy Attorney General  
LISE S. JACOBSON  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 183862  
110 West A Street, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2293  
Fax: (619) 645-2271  
Email: Lise.Jacobson@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts .....	3
Penalty Phase .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    The trial court properly admitted the statements Linton made in his bedroom and his attempted rape confession, properly precluded him from calling as witnesses an expert on coerced confessions and DDA William Mitchell, and properly sustained the prosecutor’s objections during cross-examination of Detective Stotz .....	27
A.    The suppression motions and hearings .....	28
B.    Linton forfeited the issue of whether he was in custody during the interview in his bedroom; in any event, he was not in custody and any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	36
C.    Linton voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights .....	41
D.    Linton voluntarily confessed to the prior attempted rape.....	44
E.    Any error in admitting the attempted rape confession would not require a reversal of the murder conviction, the burglary-murder special circumstance, and the forcible lewd act special circumstance .....	59
F.    The trial court properly exercised its discretion in excluding the proffered expert testimony on coerced confessions .....	62
1.    The trial court properly excluded Dr. Leo’s testimony under Evidence Code section 352 .....	64

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The exclusion of Dr. Leo's testimony did not violate Linton's constitutional right to present a defense.....	65
3. Any error in excluding Dr. Leo's testimony was harmless .....	70
G. The trial court properly denied Linton's request to call DDA Mitchell as a witness .....	71
1. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in excluding DDA Mitchell's testimony .....	74
2. The exclusion of DDA Mitchell's testimony did not violate Linton's constitutional rights .....	76
3. Any error in excluding DDA Mitchell's testimony was harmless .....	79
H. The trial court properly exercised its discretion when it sustained the prosecutor's objections during Linton's cross-examination of Detective Stotz .....	79
II. The trial court properly declined to dismiss Juror No. 1 because she did not commit misconduct; any misconduct does not warrant a reversal.....	86
III. The invited error doctrine bars review of Linton's claim that the trial court erred in failing to instruct the jury that unrecorded oral admissions should be viewed with caution; any instructional error was harmless .....	93
IV. Linton received a fair guilt trial .....	98
V. The trial court properly excluded evidence offered to establish a lingering doubt defense.....	98
A. The trial court properly precluded Linton from calling Dr. Leo and DDA Mitchell as witnesses .....	98
B. The trial court properly precluded Dr. Whiting from offering opinion testimony based on Linton's statements to him .....	101

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
VI. The trial court properly excluded evidence that, in the middle of the night about three years before Linton attempted to rape Melissa, another neighbor found a male intruder wearing only underwear in her home.....	104
A. The proffered evidence and the trial court's ruling.....	105
B. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in excluding Mercado's testimony .....	106
VII. The trial court properly admitted victim impact testimony and photographs during the penalty phase.....	108
VIII. The trial court properly instructed the jury with CALJIC No. 8.85 .....	114
IX. The trial court properly instructed the jury with CALJIC No. 8.88 .....	115
X. Linton forfeited several of his prosecutorial misconduct claims; all of his claims lack merit.....	118
A. The prosecutor properly attacked the defense argument and case.....	120
B. The prosecutor did not improperly vouch for his team or his case.....	126
C. The prosecutor argued reasonable inferences based on the evidence .....	128
1. The prosecutor properly argued that Linton masturbated in Melissa's underwear after the murder.....	128
2. The prosecutor properly inferred from the evidence that Linton did not show remorse on the day of the murder.....	131
3. The prosecutor properly argued that a sentence of life in prison without the possibility of parole was not sufficient.....	134
D. The prosecutor properly urged the jury to affirm community values by returning a death verdict.....	136

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
XI. The trial court adequately inquired into the alleged juror misconduct during the penalty phase deliberations.....	138
XII. California's death penalty statute does not violate the federal Constitution.....	143
XIII. California's Capital Sentencing Scheme Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....	146
XIV. California's death penalty statute does not violate international law or the eighth and fourteenth amendments of the federal Constitution .....	147
XV. Linton received a fair penalty phase trial .....	148
CONCLUSION.....	149

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435].....	144
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 [111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302].....	40
<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 520 [107 S.Ct. 1931, 95 L.Ed.2d 458].....	82
<i>Arnold v. State</i> (1976) 236 Ga. 534, 224 S.E.2d 386 .....	117, 118
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> (1944) 322 U.S. 143 [64 S.Ct. 921, 88 L.Ed. 1192].....	55
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 341 [96 S.Ct. 1612, 48 L.Ed.2d 1].....	38
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403].....	144
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705].....	passim
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 564 [107 S.Ct. 851, 93 L.Ed.2d 954].....	42
<i>Corley v. United States</i> (2009) 129 S.Ct. 1558, 173 L.Ed.2d 443 .....	44
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683 [106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636]..... .....	66, 67, 75, 80
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856].....	144

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168 [106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144].....	119
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 579 [113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L.Ed.2d 469].....	68
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673 [106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674].....	86
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 707 [99 S.Ct. 2560, 61 L.Ed.2d 197].....	42
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319 [126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503].....	66, 106
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634.....	90, 146
<i>In re Hamilton</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273.....	90
<i>Lunbery v. Hornbeak</i> (E.D. Cal. 2008, case no. CIV S-07-1279 GGH (P) 2008 WL 4851858 .....	58
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 104 [106 S.Ct. 445, 88 L.Ed.2d 405].....	81
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 [86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694].....	passim
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 600 [124 S.Ct. 2601, 159 L.Ed.2d 643].....	81
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 324 [89 S.Ct. 1095, 22 L.Ed.2d 311].....	82
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 [111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720]..... .....	109, 110, 111, 114

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 453 .....	80
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491 .....	142
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680 .....	144
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582 .....	142
<i>People v. Bemore</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809 .....	120
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69 .....	111
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686 .....	102, 144
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313 .....	126, 127
<i>People v. Boyde</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 212 .....	45
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381 .....	56, 58, 120, 130
<i>People v. Breault</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 125 .....	39
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281 .....	117, 118
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382 .....	143



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 836.....	144
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203.....	120
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478.....	49
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109.....	147
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312.....	100, 146
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145.....	passim
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166.....	116, 141, 143
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114.....	92
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703.....	119, 120
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	121, 123, 124
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821.....	36
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566.....	124, 126
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50.....	66, 76
<i>People v. Costello</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 760.....	116
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889.....	55
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636.....	41
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585.....	79
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926.....	40, 66
<i>People v. Curl</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 339.....	64, 65
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815.....	120
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269.....	90, 91
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510.....	60, 147
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539.....	40, 47, 114, 141
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1.....	148
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468.....	128

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884.....	96
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390.....	passim
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955.....	116
<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861.....	144
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731.....	passim
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826.....	119
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983.....	107
<i>People v. Esqueda</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1450.....	52, 53
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053.....	86, 143, 145, 148
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1.....	119, 120
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894.....	79, 80
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075.....	70
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 316.....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Gay</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1195 .....	100
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555 .....	117
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 .....	74
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067 .....	41
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 441 .....	75
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 .....	54
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083 .....	107
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826 .....	106
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863 .....	99, 100, 106, 107
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269 .....	91, 115, 145
<i>People v. Hedgecock</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 395 .....	142
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	55
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	135

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997.....	81
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96.....	44, 55
<i>People v. Honeycutt</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 150.....	54
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983.....	64
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175.....	passim
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264.....	55
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 595.....	49
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183.....	133
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1.....	117
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763.....	112, 113
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595.....	127
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370.....	passim
<i>People v. Lessie</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1152.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610.....	95
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970.....	111
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415.....	117, 118
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255.....	89, 92
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1.....	115, 117
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691.....	91, 127
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907.....	145
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673.....	114
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 399.....	145
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 550.....	45
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	36, 93
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318.....	45, 115
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686.....	120

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877 .....	146
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 517 .....	116
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 .....	146
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101 .....	96
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561 .....	90
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551 .....	117
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353 .....	37
<i>People v. Page</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 161 .....	68, 69, 70
<i>People v. Page</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1 .....	116, 118
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395 .....	107
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332 .....	144
<i>People v. Pearch</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1282 .....	61
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153 .....	102, 104

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	70
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179.....	100, 106, 107, 113
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1194.....	67
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959.....	57
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592.....	111
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1136.....	118
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386.....	144
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76.....	41, 49, 54
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1.....	135
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240.....	90
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581.....	121, 128
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334.....	112, 145
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483.....	125, 147



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 7 .....	91
<i>People v. Son</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 224 .....	65, 68
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514 .....	51, 99
<i>People v. Storm</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1007 .....	38
<i>People v. Tamborrino</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 575 .....	61
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391 .....	98
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73 .....	131, 134, 136, 138
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032 .....	80
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	70, 79, 86, 96
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652 .....	116
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876 .....	56
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522 .....	134
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174 .....	146

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620 .....	102, 104
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635 .....	44, 45, 56
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584 .....	93
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1 .....	96
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758 .....	92
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 .....	126
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1084 .....	137
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 .....	113, 116, 147
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929 .....	81
<i>Pierce v. State</i> (Ind. 2002) 761 N.E.2d 821 .....	52
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046 .....	55
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 433 [81 S.Ct. 1541, 6 L.Ed.2d 948] .....	58
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 227 [74 S.Ct. 450, 98 L.Ed. 654] .....	89

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556].....	144
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318 [114 S.Ct. 1526, 128 L.Ed.2d 293].....	75, 80
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> (1995) 516 U.S. 99 [116 S.Ct. 457, 133 L.Ed.2d 383].....	38
<i>United States v. Booker</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 220 [125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621].....	144
<i>United States v. Craighead</i> (2008) 539 F.3d 1073 .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 154 F.3d 915 .....	76, 77
<i>United States v. Hall</i> (7th Cir. 1996) 93 F.3d 1337 .....	68, 69
<i>Verdin v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1096.....	101
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14 [87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019].....	65
<i>Whren v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 806 [116 S.Ct. 1769, 135 L.Ed.2d 89].....	75, 80
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 680 [113 S.Ct. 1745, 123 L.Ed.2d 407].....	44
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 652 [124 S.Ct. 2140, 158 L.Ed.2d 938].....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<b>Evidence Code</b>	
§ 210 .....	83, 106
§ 352 .....	64, 65, 66, 79
§ 801 .....	69
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 187 .....	2
§ 190.2, subds. (a)(17)(iii) .....	2
§ 190.2, subds. (a)(17)(v) .....	2
§ 190.2, subds. (a)(17)(vii) .....	2
§ 190.3 .....	125
§ 190.3, subds. (a)-(k) .....	114
§ 190.3, factor (a) .....	111
§ 190.3, factors (d)-(h) & (j) .....	115
§ 261, subd. (a) .....	2
§ 288, subd. (b) .....	3
§ 459 .....	2
§ 654 .....	3
§ 664 .....	2
§ 1122 .....	90
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
<b>California Constitution</b>	
art. I, § 7 .....	86
art. I, § 16 .....	86
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
Eighth Amendment .....	99, 147
Fifth Amendment .....	99
Fourteenth Amendment .....	86, 147
Sixth Amendment .....	86, 99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**CALJIC**

No. 2.70 .....	93, 95
No. 8.85 .....	114
No. 8.88 .....	115-118

<i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 Denv. U.L.Rev. 979, 1117 (1997) .....	62
